

No. 14–253

In the Supreme Court of the United States

COMMON CAUSE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., ET AL.,
Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MORGAN J. FRANKEL

*(Counsel of Record)
Senate Legal Counsel*

PATRICIA MACK BRYAN

Deputy Senate Legal Counsel

GRANT R. VINIK

THOMAS E. CABALLERO

*Assistant Senate Legal Counsel
Office of Senate Legal Counsel
642 Hart Senate Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20510
(202) 224-4435
morgan_frankel@legal.senate.gov
Counsel for Respondents*

OCTOBER 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of the Case	3
A. The History of the Senate Cloture Rule	3
B. Proceedings Below	6
Reasons for Denying the Petition	8
I. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict With Any Decision of Other Courts of Appeals Nor of This Court	8
A. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict With <i>Ballin, Smith, or Yellin</i> ...	9
B. The Ruling Does Not Affect the Court's Precedents Permitting the Constitutionality of Statutes, Resolutions, and Executive Orders To Be Challenged by Suing Subordinate Officials	10
C. The Decision Below Does Not Contradict This Court's Precedent on the Causation Requirement for Article III Standing	11
II. Petitioners' Other Reasons for Granting Certiorari Do Not Present Any Important Question of Federal Law That Should Be Settled by This Court	14

IV

	Page
III. The Decision Below Is Additionally Unsued for Reviewing the Standing Question Presented by Petitioners Because Alternatives Bases Foreclose Jurisdiction in This Case	16
Conclusion	19
Appendix	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	6, 17
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	13, 14
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	15
<i>Common Cause v. Biden</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 748 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	2
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975)	18
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972)	18
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. United States Senate</i> , 340 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 432 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	2
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1881)	10, 11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	11
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 37 (1803)	10, 11
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	10
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993)	17
<i>Page v. Dole</i> , No. 93-1546 JHG (D.D.C. Aug. 18, 1994), <i>vacated as moot</i> , No. 94-5292, 1996 WL 310132 (D.C. Cir. May 13, 1996).....	3

VI

	Page
Cases—Continued	
<i>Page v. Shelby</i> , 995 F. Supp. 23 (D.D.C.), <i>aff'd</i> , 172 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 1998) (table)	3
<i>Patterson v. United States Senate</i> , No. C 13-2311 SBA, 2014 WL 1349720 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2014), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 14-15899 (9th Cir. May 6, 2014)	2, 8
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969) ...	10, 11, 12
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	6, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 286 U.S. 6 (1932)	8, 9
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	15
<i>Yellin v. United States</i> , 374 U.S. 109 (1963)	8, 9, 10
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	10, 11
 Constitution:	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 2	6, 17
U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 1	7, 18
U.S. Const. art. III	15
 Legislative Materials:	
1 Annals of Cong. 21 (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834)	3
55 Cong. Rec. 19 (1917)	4
95 Cong. Rec. 2509-10, 2724 (1949)	4
105 Cong. Rec. 8, 494 (1959)	5
121 Cong. Rec. 5650-52 (1975)	5
125 Cong. Rec. 3037-38, 3194 (1979)	5
132 Cong. Rec. 3156-57 (1986)	5
159 Cong. Rec. S8418 (daily ed. Nov. 21, 2013)	6
DISCLOSE Act, H.R. 5175 and S. 3628, 111th Cong. (2010)	2, 17

VII

	Page
Legislative Materials—Continued	
DREAM Act of 2010, H.R. 5281 and S. 3992, 111th Cong. (2010).....	2, 17
Floyd M. Riddick and Alan S. Frumin, <i>Riddick’s Senate Procedure: Precedents and Practices</i> , S. Doc. No. 101-28 (Alan S. Frumin ed., rev. ed. 1992)	12, 13, 14
S. Res. 15, 113th Cong., 159 Cong. Rec. S272 (daily ed. Jan. 24, 2013).....	5
S. Res. 16, 113th Cong., 159 Cong. Rec. S274 (daily ed. Jan. 24, 2013).....	5
Senate Comm. on Rules and Admin., 112th Cong., <i>Senate Cloture Rule: Limitation of Debate in the Senate of the United States and Legislative History of Paragraph 2 of Rule XXII of the Standing Rules of the United States Senate (Clo- ture Rule)</i> , S. Prt. No. 112-31 (Comm. Print 2011), available at http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/ pkg/CPRT-112SPRT66046/pdf/CPRT- 112SPRT66046.pdf	4, 5
Senate Comm. on Rules and Admin., 113th Cong., <i>Standing Rules of the Senate</i> , S. Doc. No. 113- 18 (2013), available at http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/ pkg/CDOC-113sdoc18/pdf/CDOC- 113sdoc18.pdf	2
Senate Rule V	5
Senate Rule XII	13
Senate Rule XIX	12, 13
Senate Rule XXII.....	2, 13
